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C2b-129 Please refer to the traffic hazards discussion on Section 4.6 of the 

project’s Traffic Impact Study which proves a full analysis this issue 
for all proposed road modification requests.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
C2b-130 The TIS includes an analysis of traffic hazards pursuant to 

Section 4.6 of the County’s Guidelines for Determining Significance 
– Transportation and Traffic.  The Traffic Guidelines are used to 
analyze potential hazards related to an existing transportation design 
feature.  See Appendix E and FEIR subchapter 2.3.2.3 for an 
analysis in compliance with Section 4.6. The comment restates 
information contained in the TIS, but does not raise an 
environmental issue within the meaning of CEQA.  The comment will 
be included as part of the record and made available to the decision 
makers prior to a final decision on the proposed project.  However, 
because the comment does not raise an environmental issue with 
respect to the FEIR, no further response is required. Additional 
responses to specific comments follow. 
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C2b-131  The driveways around Mountain Ridge Road serve only a very small 

amount of traffic and, therefore, an analysis of these locations is not 
warranted based on County guidelines. CEQA does not require a 
quantitative analysis of very rare speculative occurrences such as 
the impact to a roadway of a full evacuation scenario. In this case, 
there would be no design safety issues under full evacuation 
scenario because the traffic would be moving very slowly.  

 
 
C2b-132  The 1,190 ADT forecast is correct for Mountain Ridge Road. Only 

Phase 5 of the project will have access to Mountain Ridge Road; 
hence, the lower traffic projection on this roadway. 
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C2b-133 See response to comment C2b-131, 1bove. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C2b-134 and C2b-135 
 The Mountain Ridge Road/Circle R Drive intersection was analyzed 

and sight distance requirements would be met and verified during 
implementation of a future implementing Tentative Map for this area. 
The road modification proposed is intended to alleviate any hazards 
associated with the roads current design. The existing sight distance 
issue at Mountain Ridge Road and Circle R Drive has been resolved 
by means of vegetation clearing along Circle R Drive. As detailed in 
Chapter 1.0 of the FEIR a Clear Space easement would be required 
at this location to assure the ongoing adequacy of the sight distance. 
Refer also to Global Response: Easements (Covey Lane and 
Mountain Ridge Roads) for details on the sight distance analysis that 
was completed. 

 
 
C2b-136 Please see the Global Response: Off-Site Improvements – 

Environmental Analysis and Easement Summary Table, which 
describes the respective off-site improvements, corresponding 
environmental analysis, status of easement rights, and affected 
properties. 
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C2b-137 No traffic hazards would result from approval of any road design 

exception requests Please refer to FEIR subchapter 2.2. 
 
 
 
 
 
C2b-138 The FEIR analyzed the fire response times for the project, including 

alternatives, as discussed in responses to comments C2b-41 and 
C2b-42. With respect to the assertion that the Mountain Ridge 
Alternative is being used to justify condemnation, there is no 
evidence presented by the commenter for this claim.  The FEIR 
thoroughly analyzes project alternatives, as discussed in response to 
comment C2b-126.  With respect to the concern raised by the 
commenter that DSFPD has not accepted the Fire Station in 
Phase 5 option, please refer to the Global Response: Fire and 
Medical Services. 

 
C2b-139 Please refer to response to comment C2b-1 for a thorough 

discussion of project consistency with the General Plan and the 
Bonsall Community Plan.  The project general plan amendment has 
been thoroughly analyzed under CEQA with respect to existing 
physical conditions, as discussed in response to comment C2b-2. 
See also, Global Response: General Plan Amendment CEQA 
Impacts Analysis. 
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C2b-140 Please refer to response to comment C2b-1 for a thorough 

discussion of project consistency with the General Plan and the 
Bonsall Community Plan and the Valley Center Community Plan. 
The project general plan amendment has been thoroughly analyzed 
under CEQA with respect to existing physical conditions, as 
discussed in response to comment C2b-2. See also Global 
Response: General Plan Amendment CEQA Impacts Analysis for 
information relative to this issue. 

 
 
 
 
C2b-141 and C2b-142 
 The project CEQA analysis is thorough and fully supported by 35 

technical appendices, as further discussed in response to comment 
C2b-83.  
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C2b-143 through C2b-153  
 This comment cluster, in general, questions project consistency with 

the General Plan Land Use Element Policy LU-1.2, specifically with 
LEED-ND equivalency principles.  In general, the project is 
amending the General Plan by adding a new Village that meets the 
criteria of Policy LU-1.2. The project is not certified by the branded 
LEED-ND program commercially administered by the U.S. Green 
Building Council.  

 
 Please refer to Global Response: Project Consistency with General 

Plan Policy LU-1.2 for a thorough discussion of this topic including 
each of the concerns called out in this comment cluster.  Please also 
refer to FEIR, Appendix W, for a thorough discussion of project 
consistency with LU-1.2.   
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C2b-144  Please refer to the Global Response: Project Consistency with 

General Plan Policy LU-1.2 for a thorough discussion of how the 
project is LEED-equivalent. 
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C2b-145  Please refer to the Global Response: Project Consistency with 

General Plan Policy LU-1.2 for a thorough discussion of how the 
project is LEED-equivalent.   

 
 
 
 
 
C2b-146 There is no minimum or maximum size for a LEED-ND project 

according to the, “LEED 2009 for Neighborhood Development Rating 
System,” on page xiv, as published by the Congress for New 
Urbanism, Natural Resources Defense Council, and U.S. Green 
Building Council, who administers the LEED-ND.  Nevertheless, as 
described thoroughly in Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.2, while the project is not seeking LEED-ND certification 
through the U.S. Green Building Council, equivalency with LEED-ND 
is not nullified, as the commenter asserts, by the fact that the project 
exceeds 320 acres. 
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C2b-147 through C2b-149 
 The project is thoroughly walkable.  Please refer to the Global 

Response: Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.2 
(including analysis of LEED-ND equivalency) for a thorough 
discussion and analysis of project walkability (e.g., 16 plus miles of 
tree-lined, lighted, signed, soft base, paths and trails).  See the Trail 
Plan in the Specific Plan, Figure 1-8.  The Specific Plan, Section II 
(B) analyzes project walkability explaining that the project is zoned 
so that the geographic center is projected to be within one-half mile 
walk distance of at least seven diverse uses. Among the projected 
diverse uses are included: farmer’s market, bank, coffee shop, 
bakery, drug store, senior care center, gym, recreational center, 
school, civic offices, public park, and commercial office 

 
C2b-150  The project does not need to comply with LEED ND standards. It is 

considered an equivalent design. Please refer to the Global 
Response: Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.2 for 
additional information regarding compliance. 

 
C2b-151 As discussed in FEIR subchapter 3.1.7, the project is within the 

existing boundaries of the County Water Authority and the Valley 
Center Municipal Water District for water and wastewater services.  
It is therefore consistent with Policy LU-1.2 on that matter.  Also as 
discussed in FEIR subchapter 3.1.7, the project will construct and 
install all facilities and lines that are required to serve the water and 
wastewater needs of the project.  Please refer to the Global 
Response: Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.2 as 
to the project’s consistency with equivalent LEED-ND design 
features relating to location within existing water and sewer district 
boundaries and for Recycling and Innovating Wastewater 
Technology.  

 
C2b-152 Subchapter 3.1.7 of the FEIR and the Wastewater Alternative Study, 

(Appendix S), describes four alternatives routes for  wastewater 
transmission lines to connect to the Moosa WRF. Each of these 
options follow improved existing roadways located entirely within 
public right of way or existing easements. Scenario 3 is the preferred 
route along the Mountain Ridge Road (Figure 3.1.8) easement.  
However, VCMWD has indicated, in a letter dated July 8, 2013, that 
it does not presently have sewer or recycled water easement rights 
across Covey Lane parcels or the West side of Mountain Ridge 
private road from the Lilac Hills Subdivision Boundary to the Circle R 
Public Road.   
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 C2b-152 cont. 
 In addition, VCMWD lacks sewer easement rights for approximately 

1260 feet on the east side of Mountain Ridge private road.  In order 
for the project to use three of these routes  additional rights may  
need to be secured.  As a result of the easements restrictions, a 
fourth alternative was examined.  Subchapter 1.2.1.7 and 3.1.7.1 
was revised after public review to describe the four possible 
wastewater scenarios.  Therefore, in the event that it is found that 
additional right-of-way is needed for the installation of pipelines, the 
alternate route could be used.  Locating the pipeline along a public 
road right of way is consistent with VCMWD Administrative 
Regulations Sec. 200.4 provides that under normal circumstances, 
sewer and water lines are to be located in a maintained roadway.  
However, VCMWD Administrative Regulations Sec. 200.3[d] 
provides that properties requiring an offsite line extension that do not 
have adequate easements to extend water lines may petition the 
VCMWD Board of Directors to initiate proceedings to acquire the 
easements through eminent domain.  Ultimately it is in the discretion 
of the Board of Director’s to decide whether to initiate proceedings to 
acquire the easements. California law also grants local public 
agencies the ability to impose conditions on private development 
requiring the construction of public improvements located within land 
not owned by the developer. (See Government Code Section 
66462.5)  Therefore none of the four scenarios are infeasible 
because of easement restrictions in that such rights may be legally 
obtained by the applicant.   
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C2b-153 Please refer to the Global Response: Project Consistency with 
General Plan Policy LU-1.2. 

 
C2b-154 All roads in the vicinity of the project will operate at LOS D or better 

when the project is built out.  See  subchapter 2.3 of the FEIR, for 
the analysis of the project’s impacts to roads, intersections and 
Caltrans’ facilities and is based on the Traffic Impact Study, attached 
as Appendix E to the FEIR. A complete synopsis of the Significant 
Direct and Cumulative impacts related to the Project can be found in 
FEIR subchapter 2.3.S.1. Table 2.3-24 and Table 2.3-25 provide a 
mitigation summary for the direct and cumulative impacts, 
respectively, for the project.  

 
 The cost of improving Mobility Element roads is not passed on to the 

taxpayer.  The project applicant will mitigate direct impacts through 
construction of improvements as noted in the FEIR, Chapter 1 and 
as required through mitigation measures in Chapter 2.3..  
Cumulative impacts will be mitigated through the payment of TIF, 
which has been found to be adequate mitigation. 

 
 The comment raises concerns with respect to hazards associated 

with the roadway network.  All of the exceptions being requested for 
the roadway improvements were included as part of the project’s 
circulation design and considered as a part of the analysis for each 
subject area discussion within the FEIR. The exceptions could be 
granted by the County where capacity and safety are not unduly 
affected. (REIR, subchapter 2.3.2.3, page 2.3-34.) In addition,   
Subchapter 2.3.2.3 of the FEIR analyzed the issue of transportation 
hazards with respect to the road network design for the project, and 
determined that overall the road network design for the project would 
provide adequate ingress and egress for residents as well as 
emergency access and therefore impacts associated with 
transportation hazards would be less than significant.  

 
 TIF fees established by the County for the Valley Center area Valley 

Center area are assessed on development projects to ensure that 
they pay their fair share to mitigate cumulative traffic impacts to the 
road network. 
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C2b-155 With respect to village expansion and the County Community 

Development Model, please refer to the Global Response: Project 
Consistency with the General Plan Policy LU-1.2. 
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C2b-156 through C2b-159 
 Please refer to the Global Response: Project Consistency with 

General Plan Policy LU-1.2 for information relevant to these issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C2b-160 Please refer to Global Response: Fire and Medical Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C2b-161 The project is consistent with the General Plan and the Valley Center 

and Bonsall Community Plans, of which they are a part.  Please refer 
to Appendix W.   

C2b-156 

C2b-157 

C2b-159 

C2b-158 

C2b-161 

C2b-160 



 LETTER RESPONSE 

Community Groups-741 

 

 

C2b-161 
cont. 



 LETTER RESPONSE 

Community Groups-742 

 C2b-162 Many comments throughout this letter are duplicative of other 
comment letters submitted. Where relevant, response to comments 
in other are referenced as responsive to the comments herein.  

 
 The FEIR discloses the project’s inconsistencies with applicable land 

use policies. Each subchapter of the FEIR contains a regulatory 
setting section where the most applicable plans and policies are 
identified. Relevant General Plan policies are included in the 
regulatory setting. Detailed responses to individual comments follow. 

 
 General Plan Amendments are allowed by state law in accordance 

with the procedures established by the Board of Supervisors.  
 
 Subchapter 3.1.4 of the FEIR explains that the proposed project 

includes a General Plan Amendment, which if approved, would result 
in the project being consistent with the General Plan. See Global 
Response: Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.2.  

 
 Subchapter 3.1.4.2 of the FEIR clearly states that the project 

proposes land uses and densities that are not currently consistent 
with the adopted land use designation of Semi-Rural SR 4 (Valley 
Center Community Plan Land Use Map) and Semi-Rural SR 10 
(Bonsall Community Plan Land Use Map).  

 
 In order for the Project to be approved and implemented, the 

General Plan Regional Land Use Map needs to be amended to 
change the adopted regional category (Semi-Rural) designation of 
the project site and to re-designate the entire 608-acre site as 
“Village” (as shown in Figure 1-1 of the FEIR). In addition, the Valley 
Center Community Plan (VCCP) land use designation for the Project 
would need to be amended to Village Residential (VR 2.9) and 
Village Core (C-5) and the (Bonsall Community Plan)BCP land use 
designation will need to be amended to Village Residential (VR 2.9) 
(as shown in Figure 1-2). The General Plan Mobility Element 
amendment of the road classification of West Lilac Road is 
addressed in subchapter 1.6 of the FEIR. (See also subchapter 2.3, 
Traffic with respect to West Lilac Road and Road 3.)  

 
 

C2b
-162 

Letter C2b  
(2013 attachment)  



 LETTER RESPONSE 

Community Groups-743 

 C2b-162 (cont.) 
 General Plan policy LU-1.2 permits the establishment of new villages 

that are designed to be consistent with the Community Development 
Model, provide necessary services and facilities, and meet the 
LEED-ND certification or an equivalent.  

 
 LU-2.2 provides that community plans must be internally consistent 

with General Plan goals and policies of which they are part. This 
means that community plans cannot be interpreted to undermine the 
policies of the General Plan. 

 
 The existing VCCP identifies two existing rural villages where urban 

levels of development are permitted and the BCP recognizes three 
areas with the Village Regional Category. However, this does not 
preclude the addition of a new village that meets the criteria set forth 
by the General Plan. The project proposes to modify the text of both 
community plans by adding Lilac Hills Ranch as an additional rural 
village and as an additional Village Regional Category area.  

 
 As described above the project would be consistent with all 

applicable policies of the County General Plan and VCCP once the 
General Plan amendments are approved. The Specific Plan also 
addresses General Plan consistency in Chapter 5.  
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C2b-163 The Specific Plan works in conjunction with the General Plan and 

associated community plans. Once adopted, the Specific Plan would 
serve as the document which provides development standards, 
similar to zoning standards, which would govern the design of the 
project.  Any possible gaps or lack of specificity in development and 
design standards in the General Plan or Community Plan texts will 
be addressed, in a manner that does not conflict with other Plans, 
through the project-specific standards that are contained in the 
Specific Plan. 

 
C2b-164 General Plan Amendment Reports are not required by State law, nor 

does CEQA require such a report. Please refer to response to 
comment C2b-162. 

 
C2b-165 The FEIR discusses the project’s consistency with LEED-ND in FEIR 

Subchapter 3.1.4. Please also refer to Global Response: Project 
Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.2. 

 
C2b-166 The conclusions of the County’s 2011 General Plan related to 

locating growth are not applicable to the proposed project. Local 
housing trends are based on projected population growth which is 
used for planning purposes only. 
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C2b-167 The project will be served by the VCMWD for sewer and water 
services. Please refer to the FEIR subchapter 3.1.7 for a detailed 
discussion of public utilities proposed to serve the project. 

 
 SR 76, which serves the Bonsall Village, was accepted by the Board 

of Supervisors with a LOS E/F indicating much congestion. The 
proposed project is located 6 miles from the Bonsall Post Office, or 
Village Center, in an area where neighborhood serving uses do not 
exist. This project will provide such services as well as a community 
focus for the residents of that area.  

 
 There is no prohibition of a new Village in either the General Plan or 

the Bonsall Community Plan. If the project is approved, a description 
of a third village would be added to the Bonsall Community Plan. 
The effects of this potential impact are analyzed in the FEIR, 
Chapter 3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C2b-168 Reference material is noted and included in the FEIR. No additional 

comment is required. 
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C2b-169 See Global Response: Fire and Medical Services. 
 
C2b-170 This commenter’s assertion is incorrect. The FPP and FEIR 

evaluated the consistency of the proposed project with applicable fire 
protection regulations. The project demonstrates compliance with 
applicable fire regulations, including but not limited to the California 
Fire Code, California Code of Regulations, County Fire Code, or the 
County Consolidated Fire Code. The emergency road access (Fire 
Apparatus Access Roads) requirements for this project will be 
adequate and fire code compliant in terms of access and 
construction standards for roadways. Public roads serving the 
project will comply with the San Diego County Public Road 
Standards, West Lilac Road and a portion of Covey Lane, except for 
West Lilac Road in which six modifications or exceptions have been 
incorporated in the design. San Diego County Private Road 
Standards will apply to all interior roads. (Section 4.2 of the FPP 
provides that the circulation network shall be designed according to 
the County public and private road standards and in compliance with 
CFC Sec. 503.2.1 (see APPENDIX ‘G’ - Phasing Exhibit, Project 
Internal Circulation Map and Access Exhibit Map). 

 
 Gates proposed for the Project shall be in compliance with DSFPD 

guidelines and County Consolidated Fire Code, Section 503.6.  
 
 Water supply shall meet the water supply requirements of the San 

Diego County’s Consolidated Fire Code and the Fire Code for a 
commercial/business/residential development. (FPP Section 4.3) 

 
 A Fuel Management Zone (FMZ) will be established within 100 feet 

of structures, to the extent possible, for each Implementing Tentative 
Map that is submitted to the County for approval pursuant to the 
County’s Consolidated Fire Code and the California Fire Code. (FPP 
Section 4.4 and 4.5) 
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 C2b-170 (cont.) 
 The required (SDCCFC 2011) ignition-resistant construction for all 

structures will be required. The ignition-resistant construction 
requirements provide critical improvements to structures for 
minimizing ember penetration and resisting potential heat exposure. 
In addition, the FPP requires that ignition-resistant construction will 
apply to mitigate the ignitability of all future proposed structures and 
projections (casitas, storage sheds, exterior balconies, carports, 
decks, patio covers, unenclosed roofs and floors, etc.). (See FPP 
sections 4. 6, 4.7 and 4.8.) 
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C2b-171 As stated in response to comment 163 above, the FPP considered 
the property location, topography, geology, combustible vegetation 
(fuel types), climatic conditions, and fire history, water supply, 
access, structure ignitability, fire resistive building materials for 
residential structures, technical guidance for protection of 
commercial structures, fire protection systems and equipment, 
impacts to existing emergency services, defensible space, and 
vegetation management. The FPP identifies and prioritizes the 
measures necessary to adequately reduce the fire risks of the 
project, including all structures. 

 
 The comment asserts that the FPP does not sufficiently address 

structure fires or emergency medical services such that the impact 
and mitigation can be assessed. The Fire Response Capabilities 
Assessment, prepared by Dudek and Hunt, dated May 24, 2014, 
(“Capabilities Assessment”), evaluated three separate response 
scenarios, including a structure fire, a wildland fire with structural 
threat, and a medical aid response. The response routes included 
one from each of the four existing stations providing service to 
DSFPD (Stations No. 11, 12, 13, and 15). (See Capabilities 
Assessment, attached as an Appendix to the Specific Plan, 
Section 2.3, page 50.) In addition, structure fires are included in 
analyzing the call load data and was included in the call volume and 
is a part of the evaluation. The data indicated that a very large 
volume of responses for DSFPD is for medical aid (37%), traffic 
collisions (11%), and cancelled calls (17%). Based on this data, and 
the information presented in the Capabilities Assessment, the FPP 
concluded that DSFPD would have the existing capacity to respond 
to all of these types of expected calls from the proposed Lilac Hills 
Ranch project (see FPP APPENDIX ‘K’ - 2005–2011 Response Data 
for Deer Springs Fire Protection District). (See also Section 4.1 of 
the FPP) Also, the project included design features for new 
development in WUI areas to minimize structural ignitions as well as 
providing adequate access by emergency responders. (See Section 
1.1.2 of the Capabilities Assessment.)   
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 C2b-172 The FPP requires that all gates are in compliance with DSFPD 
guidelines and County Consolidated Fire Code, Section 503.6. A 
gate across a fire access roadway shall be equipped with an 
approved design feature (i.e., electronic access) that provides 
access to the fire department and law enforcement. The project 
proposes to include gates that control public access to Phases 4 and 
5, which will be developed as Senior housing. Private streets with 
gates are features of a number of major developments approved by 
the County of San Diego, including the Rancho Cielo, Castle Creek, 
Montecito Ranch, Woods Valley Ranch, and The Crosby Specific 
Plans, as documented in the Dudek (2013) Study. Any gate or 
barrier across a fire access roadway shall have specific plans 
reviewed and approved by Deer Springs Fire Protection District prior 
to installation. Additional information about gates is included in the 
FEIR, Chapter 2.7. 

 
C2b-173 The comment is incorrect. As stated in FEIR Subchapter 2.7.2.4, 

absent the availability of off-site clearing, where 100-foot FMZ 
cannot be met, the project includes a number of design 
considerations and mitigation measures detailed in the FPP (and 
FEIR Subchapter 2.7.2.4). The additional measures would assure 
that the same level of protection would be afforded to structures 
within the FMZ that have less than 100-foot buffer. 

 
C2b-174 Reference material is noted and included in the FEIR. No additional 

response is required. 
 
C2b-175 The proposed project implements 50-foot agricultural buffers with 

two rows of orchard trees in order to buffer the two uses and to 
minimize the effects mentioned in this comment. Specifically, the 
buffer is implemented where the project perimeter directly abuts 
adjacent off-site agricultural operation. Please refer to Figure 14 of 
the Agricultural Resources Report (Appendix H) of the FEIR.  

 
 The second part of this comment is not applicable because, the 

project is implementing on-site compatibility buffers. Therefore, the 
burden rests with the applicant and not the surrounding agricultural 
operators, which would reduce potential impacts to less-than-
significant.   
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 C2b-176 Please refer to the preceding response. If approved, the project 
would not preclude aerial spraying or other chemical applications 
due to the buffering that would be implemented, provided that the 
applicable state and County regulations are adhered to. These 
regulations require prevention of “drift” onto neighboring properties 
and impose penalties should drift occur. As described above, the 
project design incorporates 50-foot buffers as well as land use 
restrictions where there are potential conflicts. See FEIR 
Appendix H, Section 3.2.3. 


